
Nos. 08-1389 & 08-1415

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

KAREN SAMPSON, NORMAN FECK,
LOUISE SCHILLER, TOM SORG,
WES CORNWELL, and BECKY
CORNWELL,
Plaintiffs-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

BERNIE BUESCHER, in his official
capacity as Colorado Secretary of State,
Defendant-Appellee/Cross-Appellant

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Colorado
The Honorable District Judge Richard P. Matsch
D.C. No. 06-cv-01858-RPM-MJW

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE AT NYU
SCHOOL OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE BUESCHER URGING
AFFIRMANCE**

Angela Migally
Monica Youn
Laura MacCleery
Brennan Center for Justice
161 Avenue of the Americas, 12th Floor
New York, NY 10013
Tel: 212-998-6730
Fax: 212-995-4550
Email: angela.migally@nyu.edu
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

May 5, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. Factual Background.....	6
A. Colorado’s Registration and Reporting Requirements For Ballot Issue Committees	6
B. Colorado’s Contribution Limits and Anti-Circumvention Provisions	7
C. Issue Committees and Candidates: The Opportunity to Circumvent Candidate Contribution Limits.....	10
1. The Candidate-Controlled Issue Committee: The Holtzman and Tourney Examples	11
2. Recall Elections, Issue Committees and Candidates	16
3. Judicial Retention Elections and Issue Committees	19
II. Legal Argument.....	20
A. Exacting Scrutiny Is The Appropriate Standard of Review for Colorado’s Registration and Reporting Requirements	21
B. The State of Colorado Has a Compelling Anti-Corruption Interest That is Well-Served by the Registration and Reporting Requirements for Ballot Issue	25
C. <i>Berkeley</i> and <i>Bellotti</i> Did Not Consider The Interest In Preventing Circumvention of Candidate Contribution Limits.....	29
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Am. Constitutional Law Found v. Meyer</i> , 120 F.3d 1092, 1099 (10 th Cir. 1997)	25
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found.</i> , 525 U.S.182, 223 (1999)	Passim
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1, 67 (1976)	Passim
<i>Cal. Medical Ass’n v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 453 U.S. 182, 201 (1981)	20
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290, 298-299 (1981)	Passim
<i>Citizens for Responsible Gov’t State Political Action Comm. v. Davidson</i> , 236 F.3d 1174, 1197 (10 th Cir. 2000)	23
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 128 S.Ct. 2759, 2775 (2008).....	21
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146, 163 (2003)	20
<i>FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. (“Colorado II”)</i> , 533 U.S. 431, 465 (2001).....	20, 26
<i>Federal Election Comm’n v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, (“MCFL”)</i> 479 U.S. 238, 252-53 (1983).....	21
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765, 789 (1978)	Passim
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93, 154 (2003)	Passim

Republican Party v. White,
536 U.S. 765, 793 (2002).....19

Federal Rules

FED. R. APP. P. 26.1.....i
FED. R. APP. P. 29.....i
FED. R. EVID. 201.....6

State Constitutional Provisions

Colo. Const. art. VI §2519
Colo. Const. art. XXI §116
Colo. Const. art. XXVIII6
Colo. Const. art. XXVIII § 16
Colo. Const. art. XXVIII § 2(10)(a)7
Colo. Const. art. XXVIII § 38
Colo. Const. art. XXVIII § 3(1)13, 17
Colo. Const. art. XXVIII § 3(3)9
Colo. Const. art. XXVIII § 3(6)9
Colo. Const. art. XXVIII § 77

State Statutes

Colo. Rev. State. § 1-45-1016
Colo. Rev. State. § 1-45-1026

Colo. Rev. State. § 1-45-108	6, 7
Colo. Rev. State. § 1-45-108(1)	7
Colo. Rev. State. § 1-45-108(2)	7
Colo. Rev. State. § 1-45-108(3)	7
Colo. Rev. State. § 1-45-118	6
<u>State Regulations</u>	
8 Colo. Code Regs. §1505-6 (Rule 1.7)	7
8 Colo. Code Regs. §1505-6 (Rule 2.6)	9, 15
8 Colo. Code Regs. §1505-6 (Rule 10.3)	16
